

Pwned Labs Terms & Conditions

1. Introduction and Acceptance of Terms

1.1 By registering an account on Pwned Labs, you agree to these terms of service (Terms). If you disagree with any part of these Terms, you should cease using the Site immediately.

1.2 Pwned Labs is a platform created to provide information and access to services for its users.

1.3 The Terms explain how you may use the Site, including any content such as learning modules and other resources. Our agreement with you consists of these Terms, our Acceptable Use Policy, and our Privacy Notice, which together form the entire agreement between us.

1.4 Pwned Labs operates from 165 The Broadway, England, London, SW19 1NE, registered under company registration number 14546960.

2. Using the Site

2.1 The Site is for your individual use only and providing access to others through your account is prohibited. For businesses who wish to access the team and enterprise subscriptions, please contact hi@pwnedlabs.io.

2.2 Misuse of the Site, including introducing harmful material or attempting unauthorized access, is strictly forbidden.

2.3 Failure to comply with the Agreement may result in suspension or termination of your access.

2.4 Non-subscription users can only access non-subscription content.



3. Account Registration and Security

3.1 You must register to access certain features. You are responsible for maintaining the confidentiality of your account details.

3.2 Pwned Labs may suspend or terminate accounts if there's a security breach or misuse.

4. Intellectual Property

4.1 Any content you upload grants Pwned Labs an irrevocable, royalty-free, global license for its distribution and use.

4.2 You are responsible for ensuring your content doesn't infringe third-party rights.

4.3 All intellectual property rights in the Site, excluding user-generated content, belong to Pwned Labs.

5. Disclaimers

5.1 The Site is provided "as is". Pwned Labs disclaims all warranties and does not guarantee the accuracy or reliability of the materials.

5.2 Pwned Labs may update content without notice.

6. External Links

6.1 The Site may contain links to third-party sites. Pwned Labs is not responsible for the content or policies of these sites.

7. Limitation of Liability



7.1 Pwned Labs' liability is limited as described in this section, except where prohibited by law.

7.2 Paying users' liability is limited to the fees paid to Pwned Labs. Free users acknowledge that they use the service at their own risk.

8. Service Availability

8.1 Pwned Labs does not guarantee uninterrupted service and may suspend access for various reasons.

9. Changes to Terms

9.1 Pwned Labs may update these Terms. Continued use of the Site indicates acceptance of changes.

10. Payments

10.1 Payments are processed by third-party APIs. Pwned Labs doesn't store payment details.

10.2 Refunds are at Pwned Labs' discretion.

11. Termination

11.1 Users can close their accounts or cancel their paid subscriptions at any time. Upon cancellation, your account will remain active, and you will continue to have access to the platform until the end of your current paid subscription period.

11.2 If you have a paid subscription, your cancellation takes effect at the end of the month in which you cancel. You will not be billed for subsequent months, but no



pro-rata refunds will be issued for the remaining days within the current billing cycle unless otherwise stated in these Terms.

11.3 Pwned Labs reserves the right to suspend or terminate your account and access to the Site if you breach these Terms, our Acceptable Use Policy, or any applicable laws.

11.4 If Pwned Labs terminates your account due to a breach of these Terms, you will not be eligible for a refund, and any unused portion of your subscription will be forfeited.

11.5 Pwned Labs also reserves the right to terminate or suspend your account for operational or business reasons. In such cases, a pro-rata refund will be issued for any unused portion of your subscription.

12. Acceptable Use

12.1 Pwned Labs may suspend or terminate your use if you breach these Terms.

13. Jurisdiction

13.1 These Terms are governed by the laws of England and Wales. Disputes will be resolved in the courts of England and Wales.

14. Contact

14.1 For inquiries or concerns, contact Pwned Labs at hi@pwnedlabs.io.